2014 Granted MSC Malaysia Status and Pioneer Status

Completion of conceptual design study for a vaccine fill and finish plant for AJ Biologics
Sdn Bhd, Malaysia

2015 Completion of the MBO by Khoo Boo Wie and Ter Leong Tah

Changed name to Nova Pharma Solutions Sdn Bhd

2016 Secured a contract from Duopharma (M) Sdn Bhd in assisting to set up an oral solid dosage
plant (K3) and warehouse and parking facility (K6) in March 2016

Secured another contract from Duopharma (M) Sdn Bhd for interior design services for K3
and K6 in May 2016

2017 Assist to set up a new biotechnology facility for Duopharma (M) Sdn Bhd

Completion of conceptual design and basic engineering for a biopharmaceutical
manufacturing plant for TaiMed Biologics Inc, Taiwan

Secured a project from Malaysian Rubber Board, to become their supporting GMP
consultant for bioprocess research facility

Company No. 34608-K

4. INFROMATION ON OUR COMPANY (CONT’D)

12

4.3 Shareholding structure

Our shareholding structure before and after our Proposed Listing are as follows:

 Before Proposed Listing  After Proposed Listing

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Promoters / Director and
substantial shareholder

123,524,507 90.36 123,524,507 82.90

Existing Public shareholders 13,185,000 9.64 13,185,000 8.85
New Public shareholders - - 12,300,000 8.25
Total 136,709,507 100.00 149,009,507 100.00

As at the LPD, our Company does not have any outstanding warrants, options, convertible securities or
uncalled capital.

4.4 Cost of investments

 Details of the cost of investment of our shareholders for the past 1 year are as follows:

Shareholders Date

Cost of

investment per

Share

No. of Shares

(as at the LPD)

  (RM)  %(1)

Lim Foo Seng 7 November 2017 2.3158(2) 4,560,000 3.34
Koh Khee Peng 7 November 2017 2.3200(3) 6,000,000 4.39
JcbNext  29 December 2017 0.1420 14,084,507 10.30
Hermansen  11 January 2018 0.2000 2,625,000 1.92

 Notes:

(1) Based on existing issued Shares.

[…]

company in Malaysia under the Companies Act, 1965, JcbNext is an investment holding
company with stakes in associates, namely, 104 Corporation, the largest job site in Taiwan and
Innity Corporation Berhad, a provider of interactive online marketing platforms and
technologies. In addition, it has quoted investments in Hong Kong and Singapore. Previously,
JcbNext was principally involved as the operator of the JobStreet.com online job portal business
which has since been sold to SEEK Ltd in November 2014.

JcbNext was listed on the MESDAQ Market of Bursa Securities on 29 November 2004 and
transferred to the Main Market of Bursa Securities on 27 December 2007. It subsequently
changed and assumed current name on 1 June 2016.

The largest shareholder of JcbNext is Chang Mun Kee who is also an Executive Director,
founder and Chief Executive Officer of JcbNext.

8.2.2  Shareholdings

The direct and indirect shareholdings of our substantial shareholders in our Company before and
after our Proposed Listing are as follows:

 Before Proposed Listing After Proposed Listing

 Direct  Indirect  Direct Indirect

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %
Khoo Boo Wie 103,440,000 75.66 - - 103,440,000 69.42 - -
Ter Leong Tah 6,000,000 4.39 - - 6,000,000 4.03 - -

 Before Proposed Listing After Proposed Listing

 Direct  Indirect  Direct Indirect

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares % No. of Shares %

Khoo Boo
Wie

103,440,000 75.66 - - 103,440,000 69.42 - -

JcbNext 14,084,507 10.30 - - 14,084,507 9.45 - -
Chang Mun

Kee
- - 14,084,507(1) 10.30 - - 14,084,507(1) 9.45

Company No. 34608-K

8. PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT

(CONT’D)

74

Note:

(1) Deemed interested by virtue of Section 8(4) of the Act whereby Chang Mun Kee is the controlling

shareholder of JcbNext via his shareholding in the company as well as his beneficiaries interest

through Voyager Assets Limited’s shareholding in JcbNext, an underlying company under a

reserved power trust for estate planning purposes for Chang Mun Kee and his family members.

8.3 Directors

8.3.1  Profile

The profiles of our directors are as follows:

[…]

(ii) Upon expiry of the 12 months period stated above, our Promoters’ aggregate shareholdings
amounting to at least 45% of the total number of issued Shares shall remain under moratorium
for another 36 months.

Company No. 34608-K

8. PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT

(CONT’D)

81

In addition, the existing shareholders of our Company, namely, Lim Foo Seng, Koh Khee Peng and

JcbNext (“Existing Shareholders”) have agreed to place their Shares amounting to a total of

24,644,507 Shares (representing approximately 16.54% of the enlarged share capital upon our Listing)

under moratorium for a period of 12 months from the date of our admission to the Official List of Bursa

Securities (“Exiting Shareholders Moratorium Period”). The Existing Shareholders have also

provided written undertakings that they will not sell, transfer or assign their shareholdings under

moratorium during the Existing Shareholders Moratorium Period.

The moratorium shall be imposed as follows:

 Shares under moratorium from the

first 12 months upon listing

Shares under moratorium from

the subsequent 36 months

Name No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Promoters

Khoo Boo Wie 103,440,000 69.42 63,378,058 42.53

Ter Leong Tah 6,000,000 4.03 3,676,221 2.47

Existing

Shareholders

Lim Foo Seng 4,560,000 3.06 - -

Koh Khee Peng 6,000,000 4.03 - -

JcbNext 14,084,507 9.45 - -

Total 134,084,507 89.99 67,054,279 45.00

The moratorium, which is fully acknowledged by our Promoters and the Existing Shareholders, is

specifically endorsed on our share certificates representing their shareholdings to ensure that our share

registrar will not register any sale, transfer or assignment that is not in compliance with the above

moratorium.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

Company No. 34608-K

9. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

82

9.1 Statements of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

 The following table sets out our statements of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for FYE